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en: unbox

de: auspacken

es: desembalar

fi: ota pakkauksesta

fr: déballer

it: disimballare

nl: uitpakken

pt: desembalar

sv: packa upp

en: clean/wipe

de: reinigen/wegwischen

es: limpiar

fi: puhdista/pyyhi

fr: nettoyer/essuyer

it: pulire/strofinare

nl: schoonmaken/-vegen

pt: limpar

sv: rengör/damma av

en: do not dispose of, keep

de: nicht entsorgen, aufbewahren

es: no desechar, conservar

fi: älä hävitä, säilytä

fr: ne pas jeter, conserver

it: non smaltire, tenere

nl: niet weggooien, bewaren

pt: não eliminar, guardar

sv: kassera inte/spara

en: forbidden/restricted area/no go

de: Verboten/nicht machen/nicht

dort

es: zona prohibida/restringida/no 

trabajar/no colocar aquí

fi: kielletty/rajoitettu alue/ älä tee / 

älä sijoita tähän

fr: interdit/ne pas faire/ne pas 

placer ici

it: area 

vietata/limitata/non 

fare/non mettere qui

nl: verboden/geen 

toegang/niet doen/niet 

hier plaatsen

pt: área 

proibida/restrita/não 

colocar aqui

sv: förbjudet/gör 

inte/placera inte här

en: variants/choose best

de: Varianten/beste auswählen

es: variantes/elegir la opción más 

apropiada

fi: vaihtoehtoja/valitse sopivin

vaihtoehto

fr: variantes/choisir la plus 

appropriée

it: varianti/scegliere opzione 

più adatta

nl: varianten/kies meest 

geschikte optie

pt: variantes/escolher a opção 

mais adequada

sv: varianter/välj den bästa

en: see on page

de: siehe auf Seite

es: ver página

fi: katso sivu

fr: voir page

it: vedi pagina

nl: zie pagina

pt: ver página

sv: se på sida

en: identify/view/try out

de: identifizieren/betrachten/testen

es: identificar/comprobar/probar

fi: tunnista/tarkista/kokeile

fr: identifier/vérifier/essayer

it: identificare/controllare

/provare

nl: identificeren/(uit)proberen

pt: identificar/verificar/

experimentar

sv: identifiera/kontrollera/testa

en: mark non-permanently/fill in

de: nicht-permanent markieren/ 

ausfüllen

es: marcar de forma no 

permanente/rellenar

fi: merkitse ei-pysyvällä

kynällä/täytä

fr: marquer de façon non 

permanente/remplir

it: marcare non 

permanentemente/compil

are

nl: niet-permanent 

markeren/invullen

pt: marca de forma não 

permanente/preencher

sv: markera inte/fyll inte i 

permanent

en: duration 30 seconds

de: Dauer 30 Sekunden

es: duración 30 segundos

fi: kesto 30 sekuntia

fr: durée 30 seconds

it: durata 30 secondi

nl: 30 seconden lang

pt: duração 30 segundos

sv: tid 30 sekunder

en: hot air ventilation outlet

de: Heißluft-Auslass

es:  salida de aire caliente

fi: kuumailmapuhallin

fr: évacuation d’air chaud

it: bocchetta aria calda

nl: opening voor hete

lucht

pt: ventilação de ar

quente

sv: varmluftsutlopp

en: hard surface

de: harte Oberfläche

es: superficie dura, p. ej., plástico

fi: kova pinta, esim. muovi

fr: surface dure, par ex., plastique

it: superficie dura, ad es. 

plastica

nl: hard oppervlak, zoals

plastic

pt: superfície dura, p. ex., 

plástico

sv: hård yta, exempelvis plast

en: vehicle not parked on level 

ground

de: Fahrzeug nicht auf ebenem

Grund

es: vehículo no estacionado en un 

lugar llano

fi: ajoneuvoa ei ole pysäköity 

tasaiseen paikkaan

fr: véhicule non garé sur un sol plat

it: veicolo non 

parcheggiato su 

superficie piana

nl: voertuig niet op vlakke 

ondergrond geparkeerd

pt: veículo não 

estacionado em solo 

plano

sv: fordonet står inte på 

en vågrät yta

en: fabric surface, e.g. carpet

de: Textiloberfläche, z.B. Teppich

es: superficie textil, p. ej., alfombra

fi: kangaspinta, esim. matto

fr: surface en tissu, par ex., tapis

it: superficie in tessuto, ad es. 

tappeto

nl: ondergrond van textiel, 

zoals matten

pt: superfície têxtil, p. ex., 

tapete

sv: textil yta, exempelvis

matta

en: mandatory / important /critical

de: wichtig / beachten / kritisch

es: obligatorio/importante/crítico

fi: pakollinen/tärkeä/kriittinen

fr: important/attention/critique

it: obbligatorio/importante

/critico

nl: verplicht/belangrijk/

kritiek

pt: obrigatório/importante/

crítico

sv: viktigt/beakta/kritiskt

en: apply pressure

de: Anpressen/Andrücken

es: aplicar presión

fi: paina

fr: exercer une pression/presser

it: applicare pressione

nl: duwen

pt: aplicar pressão

sv: pressa/tryck

en: use smartphone (camera)

de: Smartphone benutzen

(Kamera)

es: utilizar smartphone (cámara)

fi: käytä älypuhelinta (kamera)

fr: utiliser un smartphone (appareil 

photo)

it: usare smartphone 

(telecamera)

nl: gebruik smartphone 

(camera)

pt: utilizar smartphone 

(câmara)

sv: använd smarttelefon

(kamera)

en: tool needed

de: Werkzeug benötigt

es: herramienta necesaria

fi: tarvittava työkalu

fr: outil necessaire

it: strumento necessario

nl: gereedschap nodig

pt: ferramenta necessária

sv: verktyg som behövs

en: not included

de: nicht im Lieferumfang

es: no incluido

fi: ei sisälly

fr: non inclus

it: non incluso

nl: niet inbegrepen

pt: não incluído

sv: ingår ej

i
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en: remove adhesive protective film

de: Schutzfolie von Klebefläche 

abziehen

es: retirar lámina protectora 

adhesiva

fi: poista itsekiinnittyvä suojakalvo

fr: retirer le film de protection adhésif

it: rimuovere pellicola 

protettiva adesiva

nl: zelfklevende 

beschermfolie verwijderen

pt: remover película 

protetora adesiva

sv: dra av skyddsfolien

en: do not remove adhesive 

protective film

de: Schutzfolie nicht abziehen

es: no retirar lámina protectora 

adhesiva

fi: älä poista itsekiinnittyvää 

suojakalvoa

fr: ne pas retirer le film de 

protection adhésif

it: non rimuovere pellicola 

protettiva adesiva

nl: zelfklevende 

beschermfolie niet 

verwijderen

pt: não remover a 

película protetora adesiva

sv: dra inte av 

skyddsfolien

en: slide seat to forward position

de: Sitz nach vorne schieben

es: deslice el asiento a la posición 

delantera

fi: liu'uta istuin etuasentoon

fr: faire glisser le siège vers l'Avant

it: far scorrere il sedile in 

posizione avanzata

nl: schuif de stoel naar 

voren

pt: deslize o assento para a 

posição dianteira

sv: skjut sätet till framåtläge

en: push cable behind covers

de: Kabel hinter die Verkleidung 

schieben

es: empuje el cable detrás de los 

paneles.

fi: työnnä kaapeli paneelien taakse

fr: poussez le câble derrière les 

panneaux

it: spingere il cavo dietro i 

pannelli

nl: duw de kabel achter 

de panelen

pt: empurre o cabo atrás 

dos painéis

sv: skjut kabeln bakom 

panelerna

en: okay/works ok

de: in Ordnung/funktioniert

es: correcto/está bien

fi: ok/toimii kunnolla

fr: correct/fonctionne bien

it: ok/funziona bene

nl: oké/werkt naar behoren

pt: okay/funciona 

corretamente

sv: OK/fungerar

en: vehicle parked

de: Fahrzeug geparkt

es: vehículo aparcado

fi: ajoneuvo pysäköity

fr: véhicule garé

it: veicolo parcheggiato

nl: voertuig geparkeerd

pt: veículo estacionado

sv: fordonet har parkerats

en: not okay/doesn`t work

de: nicht in Ordnung/funktioniert 

nicht

es: incorrecto/no está bien

fi: ei ok/ei toimi

fr: pas correct/ne fonctionne pas

it: non ok/non funziona

nl: niet oké/werkt niet

pt: não okay/não funciona 

corretamente

sv: inte OK/fungerar inte

en: measure

de: ausmessen

es: medir

fi: mittaa

fr: mesurer

it: misurare

nl: meten

pt: medir

sv: mät

en: turn around

de: wenden/umdrehen

es: girar

fi: käännä ympäri

fr: tourner/retourner

it: girare

nl: omdraaien

pt: virar

sv: vänd

en: work step done/finished

de: Arbeitsschritt erledigt/ 

abgeschlossen

es: paso de trabajo 

realizado/terminado

fi: työvaihe tehty/päättynyt

fr: étape de travail 

effectuée/terminée

it: passo eseguito/finito

nl: handeling 

klaar/voltooid

pt: fase de trabalho 

feita/concluída

sv: arbetssteget är 

klart/avslutat

en: tighten screw

de: Schraube anziehen

es: apretar tornillo

fi: kiristä ruuvi

fr: serrer la vis

it: serrare vite

nl: schroef aandraaien 

pt: apartar parafuso

sv: dra åt skruven

en: short button press

de: Taste kurz drücken

es: pulsación breve del botón

fi: painikkeen lyhyt painallus

fr: brève pression sur la touche

it: breve pressione sul pulsante

nl: korte druk op knop

pt: premir botão 

brevemente

sv: tryck kort på knappen

en: snap in/ensure tight fit

de: rastet ein/festen Sitz 

sicherstellen

es: encajar/asegurar un ajuste firme

fi: napsauta/varmista tukeva kiinnitys

fr: encliqueter/garantir la bonne 

fixation

it: scattare 

dentro/assicurare perfetta 

aderenza

nl: vastklikken/moet strak 

vastzitten

pt: engatar/assegurar 

encaixe firme

sv: haka fast/säkerställ 

fastsättningen

en: long button press/press and 

hold

de: Taste lang drücken/Taste 

gedrückt halten

es: pulsación larga del 

botón/mantener presionado

fi: painikkeen pitkä painallus/pidä 

painettuna

fr: longue pression sur la 

touche/maintenir enfoncée

it: lunga pressione sul 

pulsante/premere e 

tenere premuto

nl: knop lang 

indrukken/ingedrukt 

houden

pt: premir botão 

prolongadamente/premir 

e manter premido

sv: tryck länge på 

knappen/håll knappen 

intryckt

en: switch on/in operation

de: einschalten/ist eingeschaltet

es: encendido/en funcionamiento

fi: kytketty päälle/toiminnassa

fr: mettre en marche/est en marche

it: acceso/in funzione

nl: ingeschakeld/in bedrijf

pt: ligado/em 

funcionamento

sv: slå på/är påslagen

en: switch off/not in operation

de: ausschalten/ist ausgeschaltet

es: apagado/no está en 

funcionamiento

fi: kytketty pois päältä/ei 

toiminnassa

fr: éteindre/est éteint

it: spento/non in funzione

nl: uitgeschakeld/niet in 

bedrijf

pt: desligado/fora de 

funcionamento

sv: stäng av/är avstängd

“CLICK”
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en: legally required

de: gesetzlich vorgeschrieben

es: información reglamentaria

fi: lakisääteinen

fr: prescrit par la loi

it: legalmente richiesto

nl: wettelijk vereist

pt: legalmente exigido

sv: lagstadgad

en: fault of device battery

de: Fehler an Gerätebatterie

es: fallo en la batería del dispositivo

fi: laitteen akun vika

fr: défaut de la batterie de l’appareil

it: guasto della batteria del 

dispositivo

nl: fout met batterij van 

apparaat

pt: falha do dispositivo de 

bateria

sv: batterifel i enheten

en: not plugged into 12/24V power 

socket/no external power

de: keine 12/24V Stromversorgung/ 

Stromversorgung getrennt

es: no enchufado en la toma de 

12/24 V/sin alimentación externa

fi: ei liitetty 12/24 V:n virtaliitäntään/ei 

ulkoista virtaa

fr: non branché sur une prise 12/24 

V/alimentation coupé

it: non inserito nella presa di 

alimentazione a 12/24 V / 

nessuna alimentazione 

esterna

nl: niet aangesloten op 

12/24 V-voeding/geen 

externe voeding

pt: não ligado à tomada de 

tensão de 12/24 V/falta de 

tensão externa

sv: inte ansluten till 12/24 V 

strömförsörjning/ingen 

extern strömförsörjning

en: turn on air-conditioning for 

cooling windshield area

de: Klimaanlage zur Kühlung der 

Scheibe anschalten

es: encender el aire acondicionado

fi: kytke ilmastointi päälle

fr: mettre en marche la climatisation

it: accendere aria 

condizionata

nl: airconditioning aanzetten

pt: ligar ar condicionado

sv: slå på klimatanläggningen

en: no recording/recording stopped

de: keine Aufnahme/Aufnahme

gestoppt

es: sin grabación/grabación

interrumpida

fi: ei tallennusta/tallennus päättynyt

fr: pas d’enregistrement/

enregistrement stoppé

it: nessuna registrazione/

registrazione interrotta

nl: geen opname/opname

gestopt

pt: sem gravação/gravação

parada

sv: ingen fotografering eller 

inspelning/stoppad

en: no cellular network connection

de: keine Verbindung zum

Mobilfunknetz

es: sin conexión a la red móvil

fi: ei yhteyttä matkaviestinverkkoon

fr: pas de connexion au réseau de 

téléphonie mobile

it: nessun collegamento alla 

rete cellulare

nl:  geen verbinding met 

telefoonnetwerk

pt: sem ligação à rede móvel

sv: ingen förbindelse med 

mobilnätet

en: recording in progress

de: Aufnahme läuft

es:  grabación en curso

fi: tallennus käynnissä

fr: enregistrement en cours

it: registrazione in corso

nl: opname bezig

pt: gravação em curso

sv: foton tas eller inspelning 

pågår

en: overheated/over-temperature

de: Überhitzung/Gerät zu heiß

es: sobrecalentamiento/

sobretemperatura

fi: ylikuumentunut/ylilämpötila

fr: surchauffe/température 

supérieure à la normale

it: surriscaldato/

sovratemperatura

nl: oververhit/

overtemperatuur

pt: sobreaquecido/

sobretemperatura

sv: överhettning/enheten är 

för varm

en: LED off

de: LED aus

es: LED apagado

fi: LED pois päältä

fr: LED éteinte

it: LED spento

nl: led uit

pt: LED desligado

sv: lysdioden är släckt

en: LED white, continuous

de: LED weiß, dauerhaft

es: LED blanco, continuo

fi: LED jatkuva valkoinen

fr: LED blanche, en continu

it: LED bianco continuo

nl: led wit, continu

pt: LED branco, contínuo

sv: lysdiod vit, fast sken

en:  LED yellow, continuous

de: LED gelb, dauerhaft

es: LED amarillo, continuo

fi: LED jatkuva keltainen

fr: LED jaune, en continu

it: LED giallo continuo 

nl: led uit

pt: LED amarelo, contínuo

sv: lysdiod gul, fast sken

en: LED red, continuous

de: LED rot, dauerhaft

es: LED rojo, continuo

fi: LED jatkuva punainen

fr: LED rouge, en continu

it: LED rosso continuo

nl: led rood, continu

pt: LED vermelho, contínuo

sv: lysdiod röd, fast sken

en: LED green, continuous

de: LED grün, dauerhaft

es: LED verde, continuo

fi: LED jatkuva vihreä

fr: LED verte, en continu

it: LED verde continuo

nl: led groen, continu

pt: LED verde, contínuo

sv: lysdiod grön, fast sken

en: LED blue, continuous

de: LED blau, dauerhaft

es: LED azul, continuo

fi: LED jatkuva sininen

fr: LED bleue, en continu

it: LED blu continuo

nl: led blauw, continu

pt: LED azul, contínuo

sv: lysdiod blå, fast sken

en: LED blinking

de: LED blinkend

es: LED parpadeando

fi: LED vilkkuu

fr: LED clignotante

it: LED lampeggiante

nl: led knippert

pt: LED a piscar

sv: lysdiod blinkar

en: cellular network connection 

required

de: Verbindung zum Mobilfunknetz

erforderlich

es: se requiere conexión a la red 

móvil

fi: vaaditaan yhteys

matkaviestinverkkoon

fr: connexion nécessaire au réseau 

de téléphonie mobile

it: richiesto collegamento alla 

rete cellulare

nl: verbinding met 

telefoonnetwerk vereist

pt: ligação à rede móvel 

necessária

sv: förbindelse med 

mobilnätet krävs

en: device operating on battery

de: Gerät im Batteriemodus

es: dispositivo funcionando con 

batería

fi: laite toimii akulla

fr: appareil fonctionnant sur batterie

it: dispositivo funzionante a 

batteria

nl: apparaat werkt op batterij

pt: operação do dispositivo a 

bateria

sv: enheten i batteriläge

en: normal operation, device 

plugged in, vehicle in motion

de: Normalbetrieb: Gerät

eingesteckt, Fahrbewegung

es: funcionamiento normal, 

dispositivo enchufado, vehículo en 

movimiento

fi: normaali toiminta, laite kytketty, 

ajoneuvo liikkuu

fr: fonctionnement normal, appareil 

branché, véhicule se déplace

it: funzionamento normale, 

dispositivo inserito, veicolo in 

movimento

nl: normaal bedrijf, apparaat 

aangesloten, voertuig rijdt

pt: operação normal, cabo do 

dispositivo ligado, veículo em 

movimento

sv: normaldrift, enheten

ansluten, körrörelse
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en: observe minimum spacing

de: Freiraum/Mindestabstand

beachten

es: respetar la distancia mínima

fi: noudata minimietäisyyttä

fr: respecter la distance minimale

it: osservare distanza

minima

nl: minimumafstand

aanhouden

pt: respeitar a distância

mínima

sv: fritt utrymme/beakta

minimiavståndet

en: not suitable for children

de: nicht für Kinder geeignet

es: no apto para niños

fi: ei sovellu lapsille

fr: ne convient pas aux enfants

it: non adatto ai bambini

nl: niet geschikt voor

kinderen

pt: não adequado para 

crianças

sv: inte lämplig för barn

en: mushroom head fastener, 

self-adhesive

de: Pilzkopfverschluss, 

selbstklebend

es: cinta de velcro con presillas, 

autoadhesiva

fi: sienitarranauha, itsekiinnittyvä

fr: bande de fixation avec fermeture 

en forme de champignon, 

autocollante

it: nastro di fissaggio con 

testa a fungo, autoadesivo

nl: mushroomhead-

bevestigingstape, 

zelfklevend

pt: fita tipo cabeça de 

cogumelo autoadesiva

sv: fästband med 

svamphuvudlås, 

självhäftande

en: hook and loop fastener, self-

adhesive

de: Klettverschluss, selbstklebend

es: cinta de velcro con ganchos, 

autoadhesiva

fi: tarranauha, itsekiinnittyvä

fr: bande Velcro, autocollante

it: nastro in velcro, 

autoadesivo

nl: klittenband, 

zelfklevend

pt: fita autoaderente

sv: kardborrband, 

självhäftande

en: observe minimum cable bending 

radius of 40mm 

de: Kabelbiegeradius von mind. 

40mm beachten

es: observar un radio mínimo de 

flexión del cable de 40 mm 

fi: johdon taivutussäteen on oltava 

vähintään 40 mm 

fr: respecter un rayon de courbure 

minimal de câble de 40 mm 

it: osservare un raggio 

minimo di curvatura del 

cavo di 40 mm 

nl: minimale kabelbuigstraal 

van 40 mm aanhouden 

pt: respeitar raio mínimo de 

flexão do cabo de 40 mm 

sv: beakta kabelns 

böjningsradie på minst 40 

mm 

en: do not kink the cable

de: Kabel nicht knicken

es: no doblar el cable

fi: älä taivuta johtoa

fr: ne pas plier le câble

it: non attorcigliare il cavo

nl: kabel niet knikken

pt: não dobrar o cabo

sv: vik inte kabeln

en: do not fold the cable

de: Kabel nicht zusammenfalten

es: no plegar el cable

fi: älä taittele johtoa

fr: ne pas replier le câble

it: non piegare il cavo

nl: kabel niet vouwen

pt: não enrolar o cabo

sv: vik inte ihop kabeln

en: lay excess cable as a loop

de: überschüssiges Kabel als 

Schlaufe verlegen

es: recoger el cable sobrante en un 

lazo

fi: kerää ylimääräinen johto

silmukaksi

fr: rassembler l’excédent de câble 

en une boucle

it: avvolgere il cavo in 

eccesso

nl: rol overtollige kabel op

pt: prender ponta 

excessiva de cabo na 

forma de laço

sv: rulla ihop överflödig

kabel

en: do not cut

de: nicht abschneiden

cs: neřežte

el: να μην κόβεται

es: no cortar

fi: älä leikkaa

fr: ne pas couper

hr: nemoj rezati

it: non tagliare

nl: niet snijden/knippen

pt: não cortar

sv: skär inte av

en: video installation instructions

de: Video-Installationsanleitung

es: vídeo de instrucciones de 

instalación

fi: asennusohjeet videolla

fr: instructions d’installation vidéo

it: video delle istruzioni di 

installazione

nl: video met installatie-

instructies

pt: vídeo com instruções 

de instalação

sv: installationsanvisning 

för video

en: spirit level horizontal

de: waagerecht

es: nivel de burbuja horizontal

fi: vesivaaka vaakatasossa

fr: horizontal

it: livella con bolla

orizzontale

nl: waterpas

pt: nível de bolha horizontal

sv: vågrätt

en: use windshield washing 

de: Scheibenwaschanlage

benutzen

es: utilizar el lavaparabrisas

fi: pese tuulilasi

fr: utiliser le lave-glace 

it: usare il lavaggio del 

parabrezza 

nl: gebruik de 

ruitensproeier

pt: utilizar sistema de 

lavagem do para-brisas 

sv: använd 

vindrutetorkaranläggning

en

en: GPS connection/fix required

de: GPS-Empfang benötigt

es: se requiere conexión GPS

fi: GPS-yhteys vaaditaan

fr: connexion GPS requise

it: è richiesta la 

connessione GPS

nl: GPS-verbinding vereist

pt: conexão GPS 

necessária

sv: GPS-anslutning krävs

en: selection/option

de: Auswahl/Option

es: selección/opción

fi: valinta/vaihtoehto

fr: sélection/option

it: selezione/opzione

nl: selectie/optie

pt: seleção/opção

sv: urval/tillval
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